1-

AGH T AT

Office of the Commissioner

T ST, srfier TgHIeTE AG=TeTT 7f"m =
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate %*;[‘;JF
STl e, TSTe A, SaTaTs, SgAeTane-380015 Wﬁ
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 - VIRIGIET ﬂ
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 GH_H ik

E-Mail : commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230564SW000000F467

(%) | wT=et T&aT/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1792/2022-APPEAL | |5yg-
_ A S A i / AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-027/2023-24 ; dated
(@) | Order-In-Appeal No. and
16.05.2023

Date :
- aTRe fa T / ft erfRrerer AL, ST (i)

Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)
(=) Wﬁaﬁ / 24.05.2023

Date of issue .

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 171/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Yoro Club LLP/ 2021-22,
(s) | dated 31.03.2022/ 01.04.2022 passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-
Mehsana, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

U] T ATH AT TT / M/s Yoro Club LLP,
(&) | Name and Address of the Infinium Arcade, Infinium Toyota Showroom,
Appeliant ) Khari River, Mehsana - 384006, Gujarat.

HIE 1 T ardfier-oaer & SAQIer AW AT & A 9 W MR ¥ gy FurRay A serw wu
HETT ATERTL T I STAAT T AAST T HC GhelT &, sterT fon T s ¥ fveg & wowr
2l |

- Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as the
one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way.

AT FTHIT HT TAET0T -
Revision application to Government of India:

(1) el IeuTae Qe ATAAEH, 1994 41T e A T T qTHEAT F a F QI 67T
AT IT-ETT F FIH IR 0 Savid [TOEv e srefe qrad, WRa a3, &5 #oed, s
T, =teft 95, sftem © s, Tae 97, 7€ Reel: 110001 F7 Hit ST =I7RT -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid : -

(F) g o & griw & A § 59 T grivewe am Rt 9T ar o aear §
el AT & gAY AUSFIR § HIS & 19 §¢ AR &, a7 el e rT a7 soere # =73 =g famt
HTC@r ¥ A7 bl WOSRITT & JY ATeT ht T 3 R §3

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a

WENOTse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
wsing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.




-2-

(@) AT F TR feet g AT wewr & Pl /rer uT v wver Rt & senr g vy e
< TR Qo9 & (Xae & /I § ST 9T o a7g (et g 97 oo # fHaifea 2

r

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India.

M I g F G U ST wE & arg (AT A e &) Fata B T A gn

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

(=)  sifw ITTER & ITTE o & ST 3 o7 ST T Il iR e T TS & i U e Sy
TH AT T {99 & qarias srpes, e & greT TR o awy u% ar 91e § G srfefRas (7 2)
1998 g1 109 1T fAgss g 7w gn

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is
passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the
Fmance (No.2) Act, 1998.

@) W’WW(W)W, 2001 ¥ 7w 9 & siwia AR yusr gegr guls &
Tt wfaat ®, I s 3 iy sreer 39 femts & 7 am@ & shacga-arey ue erdfter arder Y 21
1 yiaat & | 3= s v smaT =R I T @TAT 5 BT qed oY & sfasta gy 35-% H U
RgTRT 6t F GTaT & G & a7 -6 AT ¥ afer o S =Ryl

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the
order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies
each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.

(3) ﬁﬁﬁﬂéﬁ?%ﬂﬂ@%ww@wu«\WWWHWQMI«\WZOO/ ﬂﬁﬂwﬁr
T ST SR STFT GAUHH T AT & SATRT g7 a7 1000 /- Y Hie e Y g

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than
Rupees One Lac. ' &

A WQ@W,WWQWQ?WWWW%WQW:-

Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)  Feala ITITET §[oa ATATTT, 1944 Y gRT 35-d1/35-3 F sfaia:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) SHfofed 9R=gR § SaTC SqER & reaT 6t ordie, ey & 7raer § @97 O, F
ST {7 TF Harahe srd e 19 =rarideor (Reee) it afan asfy ffdar, smwemme § 2nd Frar,
FEHTEAT 1A, SreeaT, MR, srEaeem-3800041 '

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2"dfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad: 380004. In case
of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied
Talnst (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and

aaleTy
’g\ql HE Co,,
s

\4
5

- :
LI N R



. =5

and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a
branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

3) aﬁwaﬁﬂﬁﬁwaﬁ%ﬁmwﬁﬁg@%a‘r‘s{cqehq?rsﬁwr%%qﬁﬂmw
S & & T ST AR 79 a2 % g gy o £ R ot 719§ g ¥ fw gorRafy
srftefta =araTeseor 1 U erfier a7 Fedty R A U SdET T S )

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to aveid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) =TT g stfertaaw 1970 T Wiy A sEet -1 ¥ siwta Raffa B g s
T A7 qgesrRer FuTRRf fofaw wifgsrd & e ¥ ¥ v 6 ™ 7R T 6,50 99
AT [ (e AT gIAT ATRT |

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-I item of the
court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

O ) o G FEhw At B PR A A w9 o e s R s 2 o
Ww,ﬁwmw@@waﬁﬁum@ww(mﬁ%)ﬁaml%zﬁﬁ%ﬁ%

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) AT I, FEIT STUTE oF T TR Aieid AR (Rede) o ai erdie &
AT § @dea 9 (Demand) T € (Penalty) &7 10% T& STHT HEAT StwaTd 21 greritss, srfersaa
T ST 10 TS ¥ B (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of
the Finance Act, 1994) : _
oA ITTE [ S AATHL o St T FRIT e i 7AT (Duty Demanded)|

(1) @< (Section) 11D % Tga et Triar;

(2) o e a9 wfee & ufde; _

(3) A Hiee 9T % 99 6 & agq 27 i

T2 g ST ¢ AT arfier F v qF o At gorT A sfe’ arfere e ¥ g g o &
&= =T 2 :

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-deposit
amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory
condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act,
1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(ili)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(1) =T ATeLT & WA ST STTEFTOT % FHeT STt [oeh STAAT o AT v f&Aaried g1 a1 7 g
T e % 10% AT 9T i Tl Farer ave Farfed g @ 32 & 10% S 7 it S g g

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment
of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where

;§§7

SHE Cog

123

A

3
of




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1792 /2022

srfYfora 3meer / GRDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s Yoro Club LLP, Infinjum Arcade, Infinium Toyota Showroom, Khari River,

Mehsana - 384 006 (hereinafter referred to as the “appellant”) have filed the present
appeal against Order-In-Original No. 171/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Yoro Club LLP/ 2021-22,
dated 31.03.2022/ 01.04.2022 (hereinafter referred to as the “impugned order”), issued
by Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division - Mehsana, Commissionerate -

Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred to as the “adjudicating authority”) .

2s Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service
Tax Registration No. ABYFY6071ESDC01 for providing taxable services. As per the
information received from the Income Tax department, discrepancies were observed in
the total income declared in Income Tax Returns/26AS, when compared with Service
Tax Returns of the appellant for the period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17. In order to
verify the said discrepancies as well as to ascertain the fact whether the appellant had
discharged their Service Tax liabilities during the period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17,
letter dated 08.05.2020 was issued to them by the department. The appellant failed to
fileany reply to the query. It was also observed that the nature of services provided by
the appellant were covered under the definition of ‘Service’ as per Section 65B (44) of
the Finance Act, 1994, and their services were not covered under the ‘Negative List' as ‘
per Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994, Further, their services were not exempted
vide the Mega Exemption Notification No. 25/2012-S.T., dated 20.06.2012 (as
amended). Hence, the services provided by the appellant during the relevant period

were considered taxable.

3. In the absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service Tax
liability of the appellant for the F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17 was determined on the
basis of value of difference between ‘Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from
Services (Value from ITR)’ as provided by the Income Tax department and the ‘Taxable

Value’ shown in the Service Tax Returns for the relevant period as per details-below:

TABLE (Amount in Rs.)
Period Differential Value as per Rate of Service Tax Demand of Service
Income Tax Data [Including Cess] Tax
(B - (2) (3)
| 2015-16 8,74,233 14.5 % 1,26,764
2016-17 : 26,09,572 15% - 391,436
Total 34,83,805 5,18,200

4. The appellant were issued a Show Cause Notice vide F.No. V.ST/11A-
’55 Yoro/2020-21, dated 30.06.2020, wherein it was proposed to:

\
f-)

1 (28

N
b lswast?

9



)
(%28
3

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP /17922022

» Demand and recover Service Tax amoﬁnt of Rs. 5,18,200/- under the proviso to
Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with Interest under Section 75 of the
Finance Act, 1994 ; -

» Impose penalty under Section 77(2), 77(1)(c) and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

5. The said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated, ex-parte, vide the impugned order
wherein:
»  Demand for Rs. 5,18,200/- was confirmed under the proviso to Section 73(1) of
the Finance Act, 1994; A
> Interest was imposed to be recovered under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;
> Penalty amounting to Rs. 5,18,200/- was imposed under Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1994;
> Penalty of Rs. 10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,
) 1994; 4
> Penalty @ Rs. 200/- per day till the date of compliance or Rs. 10,000/ ,
whichever is higher, was also imposed under Section 77(1)(c) of the Finance Act,
1994; |
»  Option was given for reduced penalty vide clause (ii) of the second proviso to
Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994.

6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,

the appellant have preferred the present appeal on following grounds:

The impugned order was passed in violation of principles of natural justice in as
much as adequate opportunity of being heard has not been allowed to them
before concluding adjudication proceedings.

They did not receive letters for personal hearing. The Assistant Commissioner
has not allowed adequate opportunity to attend the personal hearing.

Entire demand has been confirmed against them solely on the basis of the data
regarding income received from the Income Tax department. Demand of service
tax only on the basis of Income Tax Returns figures'is not sustainable in law.
Service Tax was duly discharged by them by making payment through cash and
through credit ledger. The appellant have relied upon various case laws.

The adjudicating authority has not mentioned about any particular service
involved in the matter and straightaway confirmed the demand.

They have been providing facilities of club to its members and other persons as
~ well. Their premises are equipped with facilities like Gym, swimming pool,
theatre etc. They have been charging membership fee and other charged for
¢ Jutilization of the club facilities. They have also been charging Service Tax from its

"4/ customers which are paid to the government exchequer.




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1792 /2022 )

> The revenue officers have not bothered to find out whether service tax liability.
has been discharged by them for the relevant years even in absence of filing ST-B
returns. : >_ |

»  During F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17, they discharged service tax liability of
Rs. 2,65,899/- though cash and remaining service tax liability of Rs.2,51,180/-
was discharged from debiting cenvat credit register during the relevant period.

» They have fully discharged the service tax liability and no demand could have
been again raised on the séme transaction.

»  They also contended oh the issue of extended period of limitation on the grounds
that there in no suppreslsion of facts or wilful mis-statement or any such ill
intention on appellant’s part to evade the tax. In this regards, the appellant have

- relied upon various case laws. |
» They also contended that since there are no tax liabilities, no penalty is

imposable upon them under Section 78, 77(1) (c) and 72(2).

7. It is observed that the appellant is contesting the demand of Service Tax along
with interest & also imposition of penaity totally amounting to Rs. 10,56,400/- [i.e.
Service Tax Rs. 5,18,200/-, Penalty Rs. 5,18,200/-, Rs. 10,000/- & Rs. 10,000/-]
confirmed / impbsed under Section 73(1), Section 78, Section 77(2) and Section
77(1)(c) of the Finance Act, 1994 , respecti\;ely. Upon scrutiny of the appeal papers
filed by the appellant on 20.06.2022, it was noticed that they had submitted DRC-03

- dated 21.06.2022 showing payment of Rs. 38,865/- towards pre-deposit in terms of
Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944.

8. The CBIC had, consequent to the rollout of the Integrated CBIC-GST Portal, vide
Circular No. 1070/3/2019-CX, dated 24.06.2019, directed that from 1st July, 2019
onwards, a new revised procedure has to be followed by the taxpayers for making
arrears of Central Excise & Service Tax payments through portal “CBIC (ICEGATE) E-
payment”. Subsequently, the CBIC issued Instruction dated 28.10.2022 from F.No. CBIC-
240137/14/2022-Service Tax Section-CBEC, wherein it was instructed that the
| payments made through DRC-03 under CGST regime is not a valid mode of péyment for
making pre-deposits under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 and Section 83
of the Finance Act, 1994.

9. In terms of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, an appeal shall not be
entertained unless the appellant deposits 7.5% of the duty in case where duty and
penalty are in dispute or 7.5% of penalty where such penalty is in dispute. Relevant

al provisions are reproduced below:-

£
‘&\

g
(28

3

(s
.4

3,
2,



e
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1792/2022

“SECTION 35F: Deposit of certain percentage of duty demanded or penalty
imposed before filing appeal. — The Tribunal or the Commlssmner (Appeals] as
the case may be, shall not entertain any appeal —

(i) under sub-section (1) of section 35, unless the appellant has deposited
seven and a half per cent. of the duty, in case where duty or duty and penalty are
in dispute, or penalty, where such penalty is in dispute, in pursuance. of a decision
or an order passed by an officer of Central Excise lower in rank than the
[Principal Commissioner of Central Excise or Commissioner of Central Excise];”

10.  The appellant were, therefore, called upon vide letter F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/ ,
1792/2022-APPEAL, dated 19.12.2022 to make the pre-deposit in terms of Board’s
Circular No.1070/3/2019-CX, dated 24.06.2019 read with CBIC Instruction dated
28.10.2022 and submit the document evidencing payment within 10 days of the receipt
of this letter. They were also informed that failure to submit proof of pre-deposit would
result in dismissal of the appeal for non-compliance in terms of Section 35F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944. Another reminder letter F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1792/2022-
APPEAL, dated 20.02.2023 was also issued to the appellant to make the pre-deposit and
to submit the document evidencing payment of pre-deposit within 7 days on receipt of

the letter.

11.  However, no communication was received from the appellant, nor did they
submit evidence of pre-deposit in terms of Board’s Circular No. 1070/3/2019-CX, dated
24.06.2019. It is observed that though sufficient time was gra‘nted to the appellant to
make the payment of pre-deposit in terms of Circular No. 1070/3/2019-CX, dated
24.06.2019, theyhave failed to furnish proof of revised payment of pre- deposit of 7. 5%
Mhe duty/ Tax made in terms of CBIC Instruction dated 28. 10.2022 issued from F. No
CBIC-240137/14/2022-Service Tax Section - CBEC.

12.  Ifind it relevant to mention that the Instruction dated 28.10.2022 Was issued by
the CBIC consequent to the directions of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court in the case of
Sodexo India Services Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI and Ors. in Writ Petition No. 6220 of 2022,
which is reproduced below :

“8 Therefore, it does appear that the. confusion seems to be due to there
being no proper legal provision to accept payment of pre-deposit under Section
35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 through DRC-03. Some appellants are filing
appeals after making pre-deposit payments through DRC-30/GSTR-3B. In our
view, this has very wide ramifications and certainly requires the CBI & C to step
in and issue suitable clarifications/guidelines/ answers to the FAQs. We would
expect CBI & C to take immediate action since the issue has been escalated by
Mr.Lal over eight months ago.”

' In terms of CBIC’s Instruction dated 28.10.2022, I find that the payment made




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1792/2022

case may be, shall not entertain any appeal unless the appellant has deposited 7.5% of
the duty, in case where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute. These provisions have
been made applicable to appeals under Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994. Hence, this
authority is bound by the provisions of the Act and has no powers or jurisdiction to -
interpret the mandate of Section 35F in any other manner. As such, I hold that for
entertaining the appeal, the appellant is required to deposit the amounts in terms of
Section 35F, which was not dene. |, thefefore, dismiss the appeal filed by the appellant

for non-compliance of the provisions of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944.

14. In view of the above, the appeal filed by the appellant is dismissed for non-
compliance of the provisions of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 as made

applicable to Service Tax vide Sub-section (5) of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994.

15.  srfiersrat 1T & st TS rdier ST e IURE adis & faar smar gl

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

Lo

(Akhilesh Kumar]} ~ W),

Commissioner (Appeals) ’

Date: 16 05 2023

Attested

’I > m\éy

(Ajay ¥dmar Agarwal)
Assistant Commissioner [In-situ] (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

BY RPAD SPEED POST | A .
To,
M/s Yoro Club LLP,

Infinium Arcade,

Infinium Toyota Showroom,
Khari River, Mehsana - 384 006,
Gujarat.

Copy to: -
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

3. The Assistant Commlssmner CGST & C.Ex., Division - Mehsana, Commissionerate:
Gandhinagar.

4. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the OIA).
+5~Guard File.

6. P.A.File.




